(Convenience (Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

76

31 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis
The Group's foreign exchange risk is generally comprised of TRY's changing value against EUR
and USD.
The basis of the sensitivity analysis which is carried out to measure the foreign exchange risk is
to bring in the total currency explanation within the entity. Total foreign currency position includes
all foreign currency-denominated short-term and long-term purchasing agreements and all such
assets and liabilities. The analysis does not cover net foreign currency investments.

The Group delivers its medium-term and long-term loans over the currency of the project revenues
it obtains. For short-term loans, on the other hand, borrowings are made in TRY, EUR and USD
in a balanced manner under a pool/portfolio model.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
June 30, 2021

Profit/Loss Equity
Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency
In the event that US Dollar appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 188,840 (188,840) 480,340 (480,340)
2- Portion hedged for US Dollar (-) -- -- -- --

3- US Dollar Net Impact (1+2) 188,840 (188,840) 480,340 (480,340)
In the event that Euro appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (18,966) 18,966 -- --
5- Portion hedged for Euro (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (18,966) 18,966 -- --
In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TRY

7- Other foreign currency net
asset/liability (1) 1 -- --

8- Portion hedged for other foreign
currency (-) -- -- -- --
9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) (1) 1 -- --
TOTAL (3+6+9) 169,873 (169,873) 480,340 (480,340)

(Convenience (Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

77

31 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
December 31, 2020

Profit/Loss Equity
Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency
In the event that US Dollar appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 171,643 (171,643) 413,038 (413,038)
2- Portion hedged for US Dollar (-) -- -- -- --

3- US Dollar Net Impact (1+2) 171,643 (171,643) 413,038 (413,038)
In the event that Euro appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (31,123) 31,123 -- --
5- Portion hedged for Euro (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (31,123) 31,123 -- --
In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TRY

7- Other foreign currency net
asset/liability (40) 40 -- --

8- Portion hedged for other foreign
currency (-) -- -- -- --

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) (40) 40 -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) 140,480 (140,480) 413,038 (413,038)

Interest risk
Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
Fixed-interest items
Financial assets 701,448 610,761
Financial liabilities 1,633,995 1,379,487

Floating-interest items
Financial assets 2,034,151 1,687,280
Financial liabilities 1,038,490 930,960

(Convenience (Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

78

31 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Interest risk (cont’d)

Cash flow risk of floating-interest items:
Based on the borrowing profile of the Group, the TL Indicative Interest Rate means that the 100
basis point increase in the Euribor or Libor rate will affect the annual interest income / (expense)
of the variable interest rate assets and liabilities of the Group as of June 30, 2021, approximately
by TRY 9,957 before tax (December 31, 2020: TRY (7,563) increase/decrease is expected.

[…]

The fair value of MIP, which is recognized as a financial investment in the financial statements of
the Group, has been evaluated within the scope of TFRS 9 standard as of June 30, 2021 and
December 31, 2020, and the change in the value of the financial investment has been recognized
in the other comprehensive income or expense statement in the consolidated financial statements
of the Group. The fair value of MIP, which is recognized as a financial investment in the
consolidated financial statements of the Group, has been calculated using the the market approach
method as of June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020. While applying the market approach method,
the Interest Amortization and Pre-Tax Profit (EBITDA) multiplier technique was used. The
change in the valuation method has been made due to the fact that previously used information in
discounted cash flows no longer exists.
Sensitivity analysis of the financial investment in question for unobservable inputs used in the
measurement of fair values is as follows:

if increases if decreases

June 30, 2021 Sensitivity analysis Profit/(Loss) effect of
fair value (TRY)

Profit/(Loss) effect
of fair value (TRY)

Long term financial investments
Discount rate 0.50% 85,318 (85,318)

if increases if decreases

December 31, 2019 Sensitivity analysis Profit/(Loss) effect of
fair value (TRY)

Profit/(Loss) effect of
fair value (TRY)

Long term financial investments
Discount rate 0.50% 72,210 (72,210)

(Convenience (Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

82

33 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Akfen Holding

Akfen Holding's loan of USD 50,000,000 with a maturity date of July 16, 2021, USD 10,000,000
was repaid in cash, and the remaining USD 40,000,000 was paid off using a new loan with a
maturity of 5 years and with the interest rate of 1.33%. In addition, the loans amounting to USD
114,500,000 and EUR 4,500,000 with a maturity of August 12, 2021 were closed by using a new
loan amounting to USD 120,000,000 with a maturity of 4 years and with the interest rate of 1.36%.

Akfen REIT